(a) An application for a cannabis establishment license must be made on a form provided by the City. No 

other application form will be considered. 

(b) The applicant must submit the following: 

1. Application fee of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) The City will reimburse two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500) for applicants who fail to obtain a registration certificate from the South Dakota 
Department of Health. 

2. An application that will include, but is not limited to, the following: 

i. The legal name of the prospective cannabis establishment;

[...]

Application for renewal must be submitted at least thirty (30) days before the 
expiration date. The license holder must continue to meet the license requirements to be eligible for a 
renewal. 

(b) The renewal fee is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). The City will reimburse two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for applicants who fail to obtain a renewal of their registration certificate from the 
Department. 

(c) Failure to renew a license in accordance with this ordinance may result in additional fees. Upon expiration 

of the license, the City may order closure of the cannabis establishment.